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)

)
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)
Defendant. )
)

March 20, 2015
Florence, South Carolina
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The Honorable D. Craig Brown, Judge
APPEARANTCE S:

William Grove, Esquire
Attorney for the Defendant

Krystal J. Smith
Circuit Court Reporter
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MARCH 20, 2015
| (WHEREUPON) the pfoéeédings beganbat’10:07 alm;j

THE PROBATION AGENT: Nikki Echols.

THE COURT} Yes.

THE PROBATION AGENT: May it please the cOu££, T have
before you Nikki Giovanni Echolsi 'She wés senpenced here.in
Floreﬁce County by.J;dge 3effersoh under Indictment.quber
2013-GS-21-00953 for'ﬁhe offensé of financial transaction |
cérd fraud,~valué'$5QO or less in-a six—month périod, and
financial trénsaction'card-fheft.r

Shevwas septenced'to,one yeéf} sﬁspended to time served,
énd fi%e‘years’_probation, concﬁrrent.wiﬁh the‘other case
receivéd on 9/9/2614, which was .two years,'suébended to time
served and five years’ probation,'conqufrent with the other
case received. Special'—f-special cénditiéns were Day Corps
Departmeﬁf Iph] and court-ordered reStitufidn in the amount.
of $2,705 to be paid to John C. Wilson for the Estate of
Dorothea Dockery-[ph], fine and‘asseéémenfs by the Court

$623.15, surcharge $108.15, PDF,$515; Special conditions of

| random alcohol and drugytesting,'fines, surcharges.

Current address was I Road- She was

currently-unemployed as of this date.  To this date, she has
paid nothing on any of the accounts whatsoever.
She is -- let’s see. Her violations -- by violating

condition'nﬁmbér‘7} 9, lO,'and 11 as ordered-inNCause Number
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2013-GS-21-00953 by the Elorence-County Court of General
Sessions. |

Number 7: Subject is $éOO in arrears on supervision
fees as of January 12th, 2015.

Number 9: Subject is $60 in afrears on surcharge as of
January 12th, 2015.

Number 10: Subject failed to follow advice and
instructions of supervising agent.

Number 11: Subject is $2éO in arrears on Day Corp as of
January 12th, 2015. K

Per subject’é request, she wants to get back before the
judge about the festitution'thét‘wésvordered in her case.
She has not paid any money toward any of her accounts as of
this date.

This is -- the recommendation is left to the discretion
of the judge’s justifications becausé the subject>has
expressed since her first day on supervision she didn’t feel
that she should have to pay restitution. It is per her
request that the matter be brought back before the judge.

She has been on supervision since 9/9/2014 and hasn’'t
paid anything in any of hef financial obligations, including
the $3,246 balance on restitution that is owed to the victim
in the case.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Grove, you represent Ms.

Echols?
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MR. GROVE: I do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you talked with her about this
violation report?

MR. GROVE: I have.

THE COURT: Does she admit willfully violating her
probation? |

MR. GROVE: She doeé'not, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Let me hear from -- well, ma’am, if you’ll
raise your right hand?

(WHEREUPON, the defendant complied.)

THE COURT: Do YOu swear to-téll the truth, the whole
truth, and nothihg‘but the-truth, so.hél§ ydu God?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

THE COURT: You’re Nikki Giovanni Echols?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I. am.

THE COURT: Have .you talked with your lawyer about this
1106 Viqlation Report? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I have.

THE COURT: Do you neéd any more time to talk to him
about 1it? ‘

THE DEFENDANT: No, I don’t. .

THE COURT: Let me hear from you, Mr. Grove.

MR. GROVE: fhank you, Your Honor, if it please the
Court.

In talking with Ms. Echols this morning, she brings to
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my attention that -- essentially, you heard from Agent --
Agent Bennett that this‘is her idea to come up in front of
Your Honor in regards to this restitution.

She has an uncle by the name of Paul Graves,‘who lives
in Patterson, New Jersey, who is the executor over the estate
for Dorothea Dockery, who is the listed victim in fhis case. .
That was her great-aunt that she was living with for a time
last year. The restitution ié ordered to be paid to a Joanne
Wilson, who.is a different relative of hgrs who lives in this
community.

Ms. Echols was hopeful that Mr. Graves would have had an
opportunity to get down here from New Jersey with the
paperwork showing that he is the executor over the estate.

To my understanding in talking with her that he doesn’t want
any restitution paid to the estate, that he would rather a
civil judgment be issued. I don’t know that he would have
put it in those terms, but that he didn’t want any money
paid.>

He hasn’t had an opportunity to get down here. I
believe he also owns a home inAMarion. She said that is
where the -- the relevant paperwork.is showing that he is
over this estate and not Ms. Wilson, who has been listed as
the executor.

THE COURT: Whé -- who represented her at the time of

her plea?
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MR. GROVE: Ms. Crayton represented her. Both Mr.
Jordan and Ms. Crayton have signed this sentencing sheet, and
I was going to get to that és‘well,,Ybur Honor, that she was
arrested.in,early 2013, I 5eiieve. Then she was picked up
last year and sat for 36 -days on a bencﬁ warrant. She turned
herself in on a bench warrant and éat for .36 days. They
couldh’t get the paperwork together at that time either.

She pled knowing that it.was listing Ms. Joanne Wilson
as the victim, hoping that by now she would have been able to
straighten out this paperwo#k issue regarding the dispute |
between Mr. Graves and Ms.(Wilson.l That hasn’t been
possible. She --

| THE COURT: 1It’s been possible. It just hasn’t been
done.

MR. GROVE: I misspoke, Your Honorf

- She has been trying to find work. She.had a job lined
up‘at Dixie Cup. Based on these convictions being on her
record, théy, I guess, essentially changed their mind about
hiring her there.’

She’s got an 18-year-old child and a 20-year-old child,

both of whom live in this community. She was born in

|Florence but says that she was kind of raised all over. Her

father‘was in the military; so they traveled and lived in a
lot of different places.

Lately, Your Honor, she’s been living with her mother.
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Her 1106 form lists a 411 Church Street and a Chinaberry Road

‘address. One of them is her mother’s address»and the other

one is hers.

She’s been suffering from fainting spells lately. She’s
waiting on Medicaid abproval so that she can go see a
specialist, but she tells me that’s not going to stop her
from working so long as she can find a job.

THE COURT: Hold on just a minute, please.

MR. GROVE: Certainly.

(WHEREUPON, there was a pause in the proceedings, after

which the‘proceedings resumed as follows.)

THE COURT: I'm sorry. Gd ahead, Mr. Grove.

MR. GROVE: That’s all right, Your Honor.

At the -- I'm not going to ask for Your Honor to -- to
issue a civil judgﬁent without any sort of paperwork, but I
would ask Your Honor to givé her an additional -- a little
additional time. She tells me that her -- her uncle, Mr.
Graves —-- there was some issues with weather and his travel
to get down here for today’s hearing. So he certainly hasn’t
had -- he hasn’t been able to do that.

I do think that, obviously, if there’s paperwork that
shows that Mr. Graves 1s the executor of this estate, that
would clear everything up very quickly. We don’t have that
paperwork with us today. I’'d ask that you give her a little

additional time to come up with -- with that paperwork and
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that will certaiqu settle this one way or the other.

THE .COURT: Thank you, Mr. Grove.

Ms. Echols, anyfhing you want to tell me?

.THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: "All right. Well, here’s the deal. She pled
guilty back in September of 2014. She’s had six months to

get that stuff together.

FINDINGS AND ORDER

THE COURT: She is in -- I do find that she has
willfully Violéted the order of»Judge Jeffefson, who
sentenced her on September 9 -- September 9, 2014, wherein it
was ordered that she pay $2,705 in réstitution. At that
point in time, if there was a dispute as to who it was owed,
it was her responsibility, through her lawyer, to bring that
to the Court’s attentiocn.

I have heard absolﬁtely nothing here today that shé is
unable to make these payments. All I’ve heard.is that she’s
got a dispute as to who éwed ;— who is owed what.

Therefore, I do find that she’s willfully violated the
terms and conditions of her probation. I’'m going. to revoke
60 days and continue her on probation. .-She willfully
violated a court order.

MR. GROVE: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1If they want to get it straight on the back

end after that, so be it, but I see her sitting there today
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holding a Michael Kors pocketbook.

Kors

that

THE DEFENDANT: This is‘my daughter’s purse.

THE COURT: I don’t care whose it is. 1It’s a Michael
pocketbook, which is more than anything that any of my
mean youfve got the ability to pay. i’ve heard ﬁothing

says you don’t have the ability to pay. You just have a

disagreement as to who yéu’re supposed to pay and that should

have

been dealt with beforehand. Now, if there’s some

financial stuff that needs to be done that shows she can’t

pay it, that’s a whole different ball of wax.

Next case, please.

THE PROBATION AGENT: Your Honor, as just restructuring

on the --

THE COURT: Restructure it. Start it over.

THE PROBATION AGENT: Thank you, sir.

(WHEREUPON, the Form 1106 was marked as Court’s Exhibit

Number 1.)

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings ended at 10:17 a.m.)

——— END REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT ---
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State of South Carolina )
) Certificate

County of Florence . )

I, the undersigned, Krystal J. Smith, Notary Public and
Official Court Reporter for the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of
the. State of SOﬁth Carolina, do hereby certify that the
foregoing pages, numbered 1 through 11, constitute a.true,'
accurate, and complete Transcript of'Record of all the
proceedings had and evideﬁce introduced in the hearing of the
abqve daptioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of
General Sessions for Florence County; South Carolina, on the
20th day of March, 2015.

I do further certify that I am ﬁeither of kin, counsel,

nor interest to any party. hereto.

s/liﬁy&tal/T.Svmixiv

Court Reporter

Florence, South Carolina

June 23, 2019

The State of South Carolina v. Nikki Giovanni Echols

Case Number 2013-GS-21-008953
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Court of General Sessions
Twelfth Judicial Circuit
Case No. 2013-GS-21-00953

State of South Carplina

County of Florence

The State of South Carolina,

-vs-— Transcript of Record

Nikki Giovanni Echols, -

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Plaintiff, . )
)

)

)

)

)

)
Defendant. )
)

March 22, 2019
Florence, South Carolina

BEFORE:

The Honorable Thomas A. Russo, Judge

APPEARANTCE S:

Daniel Jordan, Esquire ‘
Attorney for the Defendant

Krystal J. Smith
Circuit Court Reporter
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MARCH 22, 2019

(WHEREUPON, tﬁe proceedings began at 10:12 a.ﬁ.)
, THE PROBATION AGENT: Nikki Echols.

(WHEREUPON, there was a pause in the proceedings as the

Court reviewédkthé Form 1106 Violation Report provided

by the probation agent.)

THE COURT: All right. Anything else regarding Ms.
Echols?

THE PROBATION AGENT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Ail right. Mrt Jordan, do you represent Ms.
Echols?

MR. JORDAN: T do, Your:Honor.

THE COURT: Have you'revieWed with her these
allegationsf |

MR. JORDAN:. I have.

THE COURT: I’1l be hébpy to hear from you, sir.

MR. JORDAN: Your Honor, iﬁ regard to the allegations, I
mean Ms. Echols admits that‘she has not‘reported since March
of 2016. Your Honor, at that time( Ms. Echols says, you
know, she had had some éonversatiQHS'with Jo Wilson, who was
the victim in the case. She unaerstood that -- from Ms.
Wilson that Ms. Wilson Wasn’t pushing restitution and didn’t
want to go back to couft, and Ms. Echols thought that meant
that everything was -- was b%er; Obvicusly, she was mistaken

on that, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: So she and the victim got together and
decided she didn’t have to pay the restitution?

MR. JORDAN: Well --

:THE COURT: _Is that -- I don’t know. Is that what
you’ re saying?

MR. JORDAN: Just based -- based on that conversation,
it would seem that they weren’t pushing it and there was --

there was a misunderstanding, Judge. I'm not making an

excuse. I'm just telling you that was -- that was the
understanding.

But in any event, she hés not reported: since March of
2016. She does not have any idea as to why her father gave
the agent the impression she did not live at the address
given to Probation. She has lived there, I believe, the
entire time, Your Honor.

As her financial -- her Declaration of Financial Ability
states, she’s -- she’s got great family support and she’s
basically supported entirely by her family. So she was
there.

Your Honor, I’'m not, you know, and Ms. Echols is not
here before the Court to ask you to continue her on probation
or give her a second chance. She has been before the Court
on a violation before.  She had 66 days revoked back in 2015.
Judge, she initially did about 30 days on the charge.

Your Honor, other than a bench warrant for a Family -- a
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Family Court matter, I believe it was a Family Court child
support matter, I mean Ms. Echols has been out of trouble. I
doﬁ’t believe she was ever in trouble before these charges
arose.

She does -- she’s jusf'got -- she’d been working at
White Swan. She’d been working there fér about a month and a
half and then things got Slow and they let her go. These
things came upband, in the meantime, she’s gotten a job out
at FedEx and she’d be working there Monday through Friday.

Your Honor, I would ask that you be lenient with Ms.
Echols. I would ask that you consider -- you know, she
understands that you’re'likely going to revoke her here‘today
and so I would ask that yoﬁ consider a stint at the Cognty
Detention Center or otherwise a short period of time in the
Department of Corrections ana convert —--— excuse me  —-
anything oﬁtstanding intova ci?il judgment.

THE COURT: Thank you,isir.

Ms. Echols, it didnﬁﬁ dawﬁ on you to tell your -- ask
your probation égent_l'm done with this; right? I don’ t have
ﬁo do this; right? You didn’t bother to do that?

THE DEFENDANT: No,>I‘didn’t. "When I spoke to my cousin
-- the case was about my great-aunt. When I spoke to my
cousin, who was receiving the restitution for my great-aunt,
shé said -that she Wasn}t'coming'to court anymore,‘it was

dropped, and it was just over. I wasn’'t -—
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THE COURT: So your cousin ﬁélls you if’s over and you
think -

THE DEFENDANT: It was --

THE COURT: =-- that means it’s over?

THE DEFENDANT: ©No. And the only thing I ever received
was something-éaying that T was going to have my tax returns
taken for supervision. That’s no excuse. I was wrong.

‘And I’wasn’t just sitting at home all during that time
because during that time, you know, like, I guess it was
2016. I was with my aunt‘at the hospital and hospice when
she died. In 2017, with my brother up until he aied, you

know, at the hospital and spent the night at the facility

|that he was sent to every night until he died.:. I wasn’t just

sitting at home doing nothing.

THE COURT: I didn’t say you were sitting at home doing
nothing.

THE DEFENDANT: I mean I'm not —-- you know, I'm just
saying —--

THE COURT: . I've never —-- I didn’t say you’re worthless.

I just said you’re not going to do your -- you haven’t done

your -- you’re not doing your probation.

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah.
THE COURT: Here’s the -- here’s the bottom line. And I
don’t know anything about the case back whenever it was, but

the bottom line is you stole a little over $3,200 from
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people, and you can say you didn’t; That’s what you pled
guilty to. | |

THE DEFENDANT: ©No. When I pled guilty to it, I thought
it was $862 in charges. It.waé $862.

THE COURT: Well, that’s not -- that’s not true. 1It’'s
written right here.

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah, I know.

THE COURT: The restitution is-$2,705, plus 20 percent
fee. It's $3,246. |

THE DEFENDANT: Yeah.

THE COURT: So you stole $2,700 and paid back 100 and
got placed on probation and had a conversation with your
cousin and decided you didn’t have to be on probation
anymore. I doﬁ’t think I ﬁave any- option.

SENTENCE

THE COURT: I'm going to revoke this --

THE DEFENDANT:. I didn’t think I ;—

THE COURT: -- mattef_in full --

THE DEFENDANT: -- was not on probation. That’s not
what I was saying.

THE PROBATION OFFICER: Civil judgﬁents for the
restitution?

THE COUR%:' Civil judgﬁent for the restitution.

THE PROBATION AGENT: .And.this order satisfies all other

money?
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THE COURT: It does. Yes, sir.
THE PROBATION AGENT: No AM. Thank you.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings ended at 10:19 a.m.)

—-—— END REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT ---
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State of South Carolina )
) Certificate

County of Florence ' )

I, the undersigned,  Krystal J.‘Smith, Notary Public and
Official Court Reporter for the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of
the State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the
foregoingvpages, numbered‘l‘through é, constitute a true,
accurate, and ;omplete Transcript of Record of all the
proceedings had and e&idence introduced in the hearing of the
above captioned case, relative to appeél, in the Court of
General Sessions for Flbrence County, South Carolina, on the
22nd day of March, 2019.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin; counsel,

nor interest to any party hereto.

s/Krystal J. Smitiv

Court Reporter
Florence, South Carolina

June 23, 2019

The State of South Carolina v. Nikki Giovanni Echols

Case Number 2013-GS-21-00953
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‘STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT FOR-
)
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) FINANCIAL IR'\\ZZQDI ION CARD THEFT

FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD
(FIVE COUNTS)

At a Court of General Sessions. convened on JULY 18, 2013 the Grand Jurors of FLORENCE
County present upon their oath: ' ’

COUNT ONE- FINANCIAL TRANSACTION ‘CARD.THEFT

That ’\lkkx Gipvanni Echols did in Homm, Countyy bcmcm the dates of. August:18, 2012 and Xm.uat

-

3. 2012, take, obtain or withhold a financial tr ansaction card or number 10 witt, W clls Fargo bank card

from the person, possession, custody. or control of another, namely the cardholder, Dorothea Dockery,
without the cardholdet’s consent and w ith the intent to use it or that he or she with knowledge that said
financial ransaction card had been so taken..obtained or withheld, r¢ u,;\ ed the financial transaction card
with the-intent to use it, sell if, or transfer it to-a person other than the issuer or the cardholder; to wit: by

“withdrawi ing cight hundud and sixky: dollaré {3860 00Y with the.stolen. ATM card, this: being in violation

of Section 16-14-20, §. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended: .

COUNT Twof FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD'.FRAUQ

That Nikki Giovanni Echols -did in. Florence ‘County on or about. August 17, 2012 use a financial
transaction card, namely. Wells Fargo bank card issued to Dorothea Dockery, 1mt ‘was iﬂea‘a?i\ obtained
ot retained of received with. kn\mkdm that it was. i Hegally obtained. or mamcd or which he’she knew 1o
be forged altered, expired. or obtained as a result of a fraudulent application, with the intent to defraud
the 1ssue or anvoneelse of something of valie inthe amount of five hundred dollars-or. Jess in a'six-month
period. to wit: by stealing thc victims ATM card and withdrawing two-hundred dollars {‘i”(() 00}, this
beingin wolahnn of Section 16-14<0060. S, C. Code.of Laws, 2003, asamended.

COUNT THREE - FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD

That Nikki. Giovanni Echols did in Florence County on or about August h 2 use a financial
transaclion card, mmei v Wells Fargo bank card is im.d 1o Dorothea Dockéry, that was ullcgaiix obtained
or rumnud or received with knidwledge that it was ;Hef’dll\ obtained or xemmed or which hefshe knew w
be forged, altered, expired. or obtained as a result of a fraudulent applicanon, with the inient to defraud;
the issue or anyone else of something of value inthe amount of five hundred dolars or léss in a $ix-monthi
period, 10 wit; by stealing the victims ATM card and withdrawing two hundred dollars ($200.00), this.
being i violation of Section 16-14-0060; S, €. Code of Laws, 2003, as amended..




ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF T H’i’:’;‘:':fi_'f)_Ri(}l_NAL_ INDICT!
TRANSACTION CARD THEFT AND FINANCIAL TRANSACTIC

NT FOR FINANCIAL
I CARD FRAUD (5 COUNTS)
GIOVANNI ECHOLS SHOWN THEREON:

WITH THE AFORESAID NAMES OF NIKK1

' COUNT FOUR- FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD|

That Nikki Giovanni Echols did in Florence County on dr about August 18, 2012 use a financial

transaction card; namely: Wells Fargo bank card issued o Dorothea Ijo;,ku‘\ that was si%wall\ obtained
arretdined or received mth knowledge thar it was illegally. obtained or mamed or which he/ she knew: to
be forged, altered, expired, or obtained as a.résult of & fraddulert app%uazmn with the infent to defraud
the i issueor anyonerelse of'something of value in the. amount of five hundred 1 dollars or fess ina six-month
period, to wit: by stealing the victims ATM card and -withdrawing one hundred dollars ($100.00), this
being in violation of Sectien 16-14-0060. S: €. Code of | Aws, 2003, as amended.

‘COUNT FIVE- FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD

)

That Nikki Giovanni Echols did in Floresce County on or aboul. August- 19, 2012 use a financial

transaction card, namely: Wells Fargo bank card issued o Dorothea Dockety, that was illegally obtained
-or retained or received with knowledge that it was illegally obtained or retained.or which he/she knew to
be-forged, altered. expired. or-obtained as a result of a fraudulent applhication, with' the. intent to; defraud

the issue or anyone elsé of something of value in the amount of five hundred dollars or less in a six=month
period, o wits by stealing the victims ATM card and \x uhd;;m ing one hundred and sixty doflars
($160.00), this bema ivviolation of Section 16-14-0060, §.C, Code of Laws. 2003. as amendeid.

'COUNT SIX- FINANCIAL TRANSACTION CARD FRAUD

That Nikki Giovanni Echols did in Flotence County on o about August 31, 2012 use a financial
transaction card, namely; Wells Fargo bank card issued to Dorothea Dockery, that was illegally obtained
or retained or received with knowledge that it x’w&iﬂ&éaﬂx" obtained or retained or which he/she knew to
be forged, altered, expired, or obtained as a result of a fraudulent application, with the intent to defraud
the issue or anyone glse of something of value in the amount'of five hundred dollars oress in a six-month
period, to wit: by stealing the victims ATM card and withdrawing two hundred dollars ($200.00); this
being in violation of Séction ] 6-14- 0(}613 SC. (csdg of L.ms 2003, as: ammd od.

st

Agairist the peace and dignity of thé State. and contrary to the statule in such case made and
provided. S

é?;z?’.
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E.L.Clements, lil
TWELETH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed
to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order. from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concemmg Personal Identlfymg Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Respectfully Submitt!ed,

WLMW

Victor R Seeger
“Appellate Defender

‘
South Carolina Commiésion on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589
Columbia, S.C.29211-1589

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 2™ day of January, 2020.




